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ALABAMA  
Telamon Corporation  
Allen Boyd  
State Director  
334-396-9060, ext. 222  
aboyd@telamon.org  
 
ARIZONA  
Portable Practical Educational Preparation, Inc. (PPEP)  
Kari Hogan  
Chief Administrative Officer  
520-770-2500  
khogan@ppep.org  
 
ARKANSAS  
Arkansas Human Development Corporation  
Clevon Young  
Executive Director  
501-374-1103, ext.14  
cyoung@arhdc.org  
 
CALIFORNIA  
County of Kern, Employers Training Resource  
Verna Lewis  
Executive Director  
661-336-6849  
vernal@co.kern.ca.us  
 
Center for Employment Training (CET)  
Hermelinda Sapien  
Executive Director  
408-534-5230  
hsapien@cet2000.org  
 
Proteus, Inc.  
Robert Alcazar  
559-627-0100  
robertoa@proteusinc.org  
 
California Human Development Corporation (CHDC)  
Chris Paige  
CEO 
707-521-4726 
Chris.paige@chdcorp.org  
 

mailto:aboyd@telamon.org
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Central Valley Opportunity Center, Inc. (CVOC)  
Ernie Flores  
Executive Director  
209-357-0062, ext. 130  
efcvoc@aol.com  
 
COLORADO  
Rocky Mountain SER/Jobs for Progress, Inc.  
Christopher Anderson  
Chief Executive Officer  
303-480-9214  
chris@rmser.org  
 
CONNECTICUT  
New England Farmworkers Council, Inc.  
Bruce Young Candelaria  
Deputy Director  
413-536-5403; ext. 204  
byoungc@partnersforcommunity.org  
 
DELAWARE  
Telamon Corporation  
Jennifer Shahan  
State Director  
410-546-4604 ext. 122  
jshahan@telamon.org  
 
FLORIDA  
Florida Department of Education, Adult Migrant Programs and Services  
Gloria Spradley-Brown  
Bureau Chief, Grants Administration and Compliance  
850-245-9053  
Gloria.Spradley@fldoe.org  
 
GEORGIA 
Telamon Corporation  
State Director  
Sherrie Moody 
478-750-7134  
smoody@telamon.org  
 
HAWAII  
Maui Economic Opportunities, Inc.  
Mr. Gerry Lum  
Executive Director  
808-249-2990  
Gerry.lum@meoinc.org   
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IDAHO  
Community Council of Idaho  
Irma Morin  
Executive Director  
208-454-1652, ext. 3001  
imorin@imcmail.org  
 
ILLINOIS  
Illinois Migrant Council  
Eloy Salazar  
Executive Director  
312-663-1522, ext. 215 
esalazar@illinoismigrant.org 
 
INDIANA  
Telamon Corporation  
Kay Gordon  
State Director  
317-547-1924  
kgordon@transitionresources.org  
 
IOWA  
Proteus, Inc.  
Jesus Soto  
Executive Director  
(515) 271-5303 
 Jesuss@proteusinc.net  
 
KANSAS  
SER Corporation  
Richard Lopez  
President and CEO  
316-264-5372  
relopez@sercorp.com  
 
KENTUCKY  
Kentucky Farmworker Programs, Inc.  
Vickie Hutcheson  
Executive Director  
270-782-2330  
vphofmtown@bellsouth.net  
 
LOUISIANA  
Motivation Education Training, Inc. (MET)  
F. Luis Esparza, Jr.  
Executive Director  
(281) 689-5544  
esparza@metinc.org 
 
MAINE  

mailto:esalazar@illinoismigrant.org
mailto:esparza@metinc.org
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Eastern Maine Development Corporation  
Jon R. Farley  
Director of Economic and Workforce Development  
207-469-6385  
jfarley@emdc.org  
 
MARYLAND  
Telamon Corporation  
Jennifer Shahan  
State Director  
410-546-4604 ext. 122  
jshahan@telamon.org  
 
MASSACHUSETTS  
New England Farmworkers Council  
Bruce Young Candelaria  
Deputy Director  
(413) 272-2299  
byoungc@partnersforcommunity.org  
 
MICHIGAN  
Telamon Corporation  
Donald Kuchnicki  
State Director  
517-323-7002, ext.13  
dkuchnicki@telamon.org  
 
MINNESOTA  
Motivation Education Training, Inc. (MET)  
F. Luis Esparza, Jr.  
Executive Director  
(281) 689-5544  
esparza@metinc.org  
 
MISSISSIPPI  
Mississippi Delta Council for Farmworker Opportunities, Inc.  
Donald Green  
Executive Director  
662-627-1121  
mdcfwoi@cableone.net  
 
MISSOURI  
United Migrant Opportunity Services, Inc. (UMOS)  
Lupe Martinez  
President and CEO  
(414) 389-6002  
lupe.martinez@umos.org  
 
 
MONTANA  

mailto:esparza@metinc.org
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Rural Employment Opportunities, Inc. (REO)  
Bruce Day  
Executive Director  
406-442-7850  
bruced@reomontana.org  
 
NEBRASKA  
Proteus, Inc.  
Jesus Soto  
Chief Executive Director  
(515) 271-5303  
jesuss@proteusinc.net  
 
NEVADA  
Oregon Human Development Corporation  
Ronald Hauge  
Executive Director  
503-245-2600, ext. 202  
rhauge@ohdc.org  
 
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
New England Farmworkers Council  
Bruce Young Candelaria  
Deputy Director  
413-272-2299  
byoungc@partnersincommunity.org  
 
NEW JERSEY  
PathStone, Corporation  
Patricia Constantino  
State Director  
856-696-1000, ext. 27  
pconstantino@pathstone.org  
 
NEW MEXICO  
HELP-New Mexico, Inc.  
Rita Garcia-McManus  
Director, Workforce Development Division  
505-766-4950  
rita@helpnm.com  
 
NEW YORK  
PathStone, Corporation  
Velma Smith  
Senior Executive Director  
585-340-3369  
vsmith@pathstone.org  
 
 
NORTH CAROLINA  
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Telamon Corporation  
Sonya Hall  
State Director  
919-239-8151  
shall@telamon.org  
 
NORTH DAKOTA  
Motivation Education Training, Inc. (MET)  
F. Luis Esparza  
Executive Director  
281-689-5544  
esparza@metinc.org 
 
OHIO  
PathStone, Corporation  
Velma Smith  
Senior Executive Director  
585-340-3369  
vsmith@pathstone.org  
 
OKLAHOMA  
ORO Development Corporation  
Jorge Martinez  
Executive Director  
405-840-7077  
jmartinez@orodevcorp.org  
 
OREGON  
Oregon Human Development Corporation  
Ronald Hauge  
Executive Director  
503-245-2600, ext. 202  
rhauge@ohdc.org  
 
PENNSYLVANIA  
PathStone, Corporation  
Nita D’Agostino  
610-925-5600  
ndagostino@pathstone.org  
 
PUERTO RICO  
PathStone, Corporation  
Jeffrey Lewis  
Senior Vice President  
585-340-3365  
jlewis@pathstone.org  

mailto:esparza@metinc.org
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SOUTH CAROLINA  
Telamon Corporation  
Barbara Coleman  
State Director  
803-256-7411  
bcoleman@telamon.org  
 
SOUTH DAKOTA  
Black Hills Special Services Cooperative  
Bill Podhradsky  
Division Director  
605-224-5336  
bpodhradsky@tie.net  
 
TENNESSEE  
Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc. (TOPS)  
Gaila Fletcher  
Executive Director  
615-459-3600 ext. 200  
topsgaila@aol.com  
 
TEXAS  
Motivation Education Training, Inc. (MET)  
F. Luis Esparza  
Executive Director  
281-689-5544  
esparza@metinc.org  
 
UTAH  
Futures Through Training, Inc.  
Corrie Hout  
Program Manager  
801-394-9774 ext 19 
ExplorerCor@aol.com  
 
VERMONT  
PathStone, Corporation  
Velma Smith  
Senior Executive Director  
585-340-3369  
vsmith@pathstone.org  
 
VIRGINIA 
Telamon Corporation  
Sharon Saldarriaga  
State Director  
804-355-4676 
ssaldarriaga@telamon.org  
 
 

mailto:esparza@metinc.org
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WASHINGTON  
Opportunities Industrial Center of Washington (OIC)  
Gilberto Alaniz  
Program Development Director  
509-457-2930  
galaniz@yvoic.org  
 
WEST VIRGINIA  
Telamon Corporation  
Robin Kees  
State Director  
304-263-0916 
rkees@telamon.org 
  
WISCONSIN  
United Migrant Opportunity Services, Inc. (UMOS)  
Lupe Martinez  
President and CEO  
(414) 389-6002  
lupe.martinez@umos.org  
 
WYOMING  
Motivation Education Training, Inc. (MET)  
F. Luis Esparza  
Executive Director  
281-689-5544  
esparza@metinc.org 
 

mailto:esparza@metinc.org

